
 

 

ETT a AaTGg

 

rmeeSTIICTT

LEGAL NOTICES
ee—————

a

  

wn
er—

ADVERTISEMENT

Sealed Proposals will be re-

ceived by the MT. JOY. BOR-

OUGH AUTHORITY, Atten-

vr. B. Grissinger, Chair-

Fast Main St., Mount

17552, until 820ban,

S&T. Peo.uary 6, a

Een time they will be pub-

ney op-ned aud read at the

Boroug uifices Building, 21

East Man sureet, Mount Joy,

Pa. for the FURNISHING and

DELIVERING A TOTAL OF

APPROXIMATELY 7,000

GALLONS OF NO. 2 FUEL

OIL during the period of

March 1, 1973 to February 28,

1974.
i

The proposal must cover a

labor, equipment, material and

all other costs incidental to

the furnishing and delivering

No. 2 Fuel Oil to three separ-

ate facilities of the Mt. Joy

Borough Authority as requir

tion.

man, «14
Joy. Ya.

gi right is reserved to re-

ject any Or all proposals, and

to readvertise and award the

Contract in the regular man-

ner, or to waive any informa-

ality in the proposals received

and to accept any proposal

deemed to be most favorable

to the interests of the Mt. Joy

Borough Authority.

Bids will be taken under

advisement and the award of

a Contract, if awarded, will

be made within thirty (30)

days after the date of opening

the bids. In the event of tie

bids, the Author.ty reserves

the right to award a Contract

to one bidder or to split the

Contiact among the even bid-

ders.
Specifications and Proposals

are available at the office of

the Mt. Joy Borough Authori-

ty. 21 East Main St., Mount

Joy, Pa. 17552.
B. Grissinger, Chairman

Mt. Joy Borough Authority
42-2¢

 

ADVERTISEMENT
Sealed Proposals will be re-

ceived by the MT. JOY. BOR-
OUGH AUTHORITY, Atten-
tion: Mr. B. Grissinger, Chair-
man, 21 East Main St., Mount
Joy, Pa. 17552, until 8:00 p.m.
E.S.T., February 6, 1973 at
which time they will be pub-
licly opened and read at the
Borough Offices Building. 21
East Main Street, Mount Joy,
Pa. for the FUNISHING, DE-
LIVERING & UNLOADING
OF APPROXIMATELY 300
TONS OF SODIUM CHLOR-
IDE during the period March
1, 1973 to February 28, 1974.
The proposal must cover all

labor, equipment, material and
all other costs incidental to
the furnishing, delivering and
unloading the sodium chloride
at the Florin Pumping and
Treatment Station of the Mt.
Joy Borough Authority.
The right is reserved to re-
ject any or all proposals, and
to readvertise and award the
Contract in the regular man-
ner, or to waive any informa-
ality in the proposals received
and to accept any proposal
deemed to be most favorable
to the interests of the Mt. Joy
Borough Authority.

Bids will be taken under
advisement and the award of
a Contract, if awarded, will
be made within thirty (30)
days after the date of opening
the bids. In the event of tie
bids, the Authority reserves
the right to award a Contract
to one bidder or to split the
Contract among the even bid-
QeTrsS.

Specifica
are

tions and Proposals
re available at the office of
the Mt. Joy Borough Authori-
ly, 21 East Main St., Mount
Joy, Pa. 17552,

B. Grissinger, Chairman
Mt, Joy Borough Authority

42-2¢

  

 

NOTICE
MEETING OF THE

DONEGAL MUTUAL
INSURANCE COMPANY
I'he Annual Meeting of the

members of the Donegal Mu
tual Insurance Company will
oe held in the office of the

ANNUAL

Company, Rt. 441 By-Pass,
Marietta, Lancaster County,
Penna. 17547, on :
THURSDAY, FEB. 8, 197
between the hours of 9:30 a.
m. and 10:30 a.m. for the pur-
poseof electing Directors and
vie transaction of such other
ousiness as shall properly
come before the said meeting
or any adjournment thereof.

J. EDWARD CHARLES
Secretary-Treasurer

43-2c

prra—— st

LE wp»

e Deaths

W. HAROLD ENDSLOW
W. hatoid B. Endslow, 74,

Ma.ietta Rl, died at General
Ho puiai ¥aday, Jan. 12, at

9.00 p.m. after an iiness of
seven weeks.

A son of the late George S.
and Jane Elizabeth Bryner

Endslow, he was a native of
Blaine, Perry County.
A lifelong farmer, he was a

member of numerous agricul-
tural organizations,
Endslow had served eleven

terms as president of the Lan-
caster County Tobacco Grow-
ers Association.
He had served several

terms as president of Pennsyl-
vania Shorthorn Breeders As-
sociation and had been a dir-
cetor of the Pennsylvania Live
stock and Allied Industries
Association.
Long interested in a wide

range of farming activities, he

was a membr of three peo-
ple-to-people goodwill missions
involving Pennsylvania agri-
cultural experts. The missions
involved tours of six Furo-
pean countries in 1963, six
Latin American countries in

1966 and Tahiti, New Zealand
Australia and the Fiji Islands
in 1968.
He also was a member of

Mount Joy Rotary, Clu

United Church of Christ of
Maytown, where he was

trustee; past master of Mar-
ietta Lodge 398, Free & Ac-

 

REPORT OF CONDITION, CON-
SOLIDATING DOMESTIC SUB-
SIDIARIES, OF THE UNION
NATIONAL MOUNT JOY BANK
OF MT. JOY IN THE STATE
OF PENNSYLVANIA, AT THE
CLOSE OIF BUSINESS ON
DECEMBER 31, 1972

{Published mn Lesponse to call
made by Comptroller of the
Currency, under Title 12, U. 8S.
Code, Section 161)

ASSETS

Cash and due from
banks (including $1,638.80
unposted debits) $ 2,185.906.29

J: 8S. Treasury securi-
ties... in. sie 2,815,590.45

Obligations of Stites and
political subdivisions 3,363.969.59

Other sccurities ...... 33,750.00
Federal funds sold and
securities purchased
under agreement to
resell

Loans

pank
ture &
other

ing bank
teal estate

than hank
Other assets ........ b,

500.400, 00

13,291,422.83

premises, furni-
fixtures, and

assets represent-
premises 300,414.18
owned other

7709.29premises {
303.86

Assets 22.605,287.09

LIABILITIES

Demand deposits of in-
lividuals. nortnerships

Total

and corporations .. 6,357.153.M4

Time and Savings
deposits of individuals,

partnerships, and

corporations  ...... 1 3,531.00

Dejersite of LI. 8. Gov

ernment ......... 363.955.51

Dernosit of tatece and

political subdivisions 3392.850.74

TOTAL DEPOSITS $20,459,426. 34

(a) Teta! demand

$ 6,975,959.29

(b) Total time and
gavings

deposits

Liabilities
$13.,460,731.05

Other 285.505.95

20,724,096.29Total Liabilities .. 29, -t

RESERVES O FAVAND AND

SECURITIES

Reserve for bad debt

losses on loans (set

un pursuant to IRS

rings)... ein, 204 760.04

Total Pegervos On Loans

and securities ...... 204.760.04

CAPITA AOL

Kquity cag ital-total 1,675.030.76

Common stock—par

value $5.00 ..... 40 125,000.00

No. shares authorized ’

25,000

Nn havaa  outstand-

ing 25.000

Surnid8 asian 1.000 A

I'ndivided profits Hah 1.76

Total Mo tal

Accounts  ......:e.. 1.675.530.7606

Patal T.inhiliti nd

Capital Accounts 22.605,287.09

MEMORANDA
Average of to Wd de

1 t for the 15 cal-

endar drys nding

with ca’'l dat Cer ),1 28.13

Avera of tot lonns

for the 18 en) lar

das ending with
call dat sane 313.333.0900. 84

1] HH Hoffman, Ir. BV.P., of
a named bark do hereby

1~algre that this report of condi-

tre nd correct to the

v knowledge and belief. best of

i. HH HOFREMAN JR.
Cashier

We the undersigned directors

itttest the correctness nf thig ve

nort of condition and declare that

t+ has been examined by us and

o the best of our knowledge and
and correct,

MARTIN S MUSSER

C. BERNERD GRISSINGER

CLYDE H. HOTTENSTEIN
Directors

is trueelief

cepted Masons; Lancaster
Lodge of Perfection, Harris-

burg Consistory, Zembo
Temple, Harrisburg; and Com-

mandery of Knights Templer,
Columbia.

Surviving besides his wid-
ow, Elizabeth Spangler Ends-
low, are three sons: George
S., James B., and William S.,
all of Marietta R1; five grand-
children; a sister, Miss Isabel
K. Endslow, Ardmore, and

brothers, D. Ker Endslow,
erkasie Rl, and Joseph 8S.

¥ndsiow, Bel Air, Md.

Services were held from the
Nissley funeral home Monday
at 2 pm. and burial was
made in the Maytown Re-
formed cemetery,

ANNA RUTH THOMAS
Mrs. Anna Ruth Thomas,

33, wife of A. Kenneth Thom-

as, 2167 Shaaron Drive, died
at 6:10 a.m. Monday, Jan. 15,

at the Epler Nursing Home,

Mountville, after an illness ¢“/polis, Ind.
several years.
Born in Mastersonville, she

was the daughter of the late

John G. and Grace Zook Gib-
ble.
A member of the West Wil-

low United Methodist church,
she was a member of the 1957
graduating class at Manheim
Central high school.

Survivors, in addition to
her husband, include two sons
Jeffrey 1... Thomas and Ran-
dall S. Thomas, both at home;

a sister, Lucy, wife of William
Williams, Ephrata; a brother,
John R. Gibble, Athens, Ohio

and two half-sisters, Jean G.,
wife of Leroy D. Tshudy, and
Joyce, wife of Robert Stauf-
fer, Washington Boro.

Services were held Wednes-

day at 2 p.m. from the West
Willow United Methodist
church and burial was made
in Boehm’s Methodist ceme-

tery, Willow Street.

-: WEDDINGS : -
HOUSEAL - BLEECHER
The marriage of Miss Adele

L. Bleecher to David Charles
Houseal took place Saturday.
Jan. 13, at 11 am. at St
Anne’s Catholic Church with
the Rev. William J. McDon-
nell officiating

The bride is the daughter of
Mrs. Magdalene Bleecher, 22
E. Liberty St.., and the late
William M. Bleecher,

She was graduated from
Lancaster Catholic Hig.

School. She is emploved I»
the Lancaster Hilton Inn, ac
a secretar
The bridegroom is the sor

of Mr. and Mrs. Charles
Houseal, 132 & River £&£t

Maytown,
He was graduated fron

Donegal Higl Schoel and
Thompson Institute, Harris
burg. He is employed by tie
New Cumterland Army De
pot,, New Cumkerland,

Given in marriage bv Wil
liam H. Bleecker, her breathe
the bride wore a floor length

gown of white sata peau, trir.
med with Venice lace.

Miss Judi Witmer of Lar
caster was maid of honor
Bridesmaids were Mrs. Rober’

Bleecher, Mountville, and Mrs

Donald Welcomer, Mount Jo.

Junior bridesmaids were Miss
Cynthia White, I.ancaster, ans
Miss Theresa Heisey, L.ancas
ter.

Serving as test man was
Thomas Houseal, brother of

the bridegroom. Ushers wert
James Baker, Phoenixvills

and Donald Welcomer, Moun

Joy.
Following the ceremony, :

reception was held at the Lar-

caster Hilton Inn.
The couple will

Mount Joy.
OBER - SWEIGERT

The marriage of Miss

Marsha Lee Sweigart, 116 W.
Donegal St., Mount Joy, to
Gary Lee Ober took place
Saturday at 10 a.m. at the
Chiques Church of the Breth-
ren with the Rev. Robert O.
Hess officiating.
The bride is the daughter of

Mrs. Lois I. Sweigart, 14

Crystal Drive, Manheim, and
George H. Sweigart, Manheim

R4.
She was graduated from

Manheim Central High school.
The bridegroom is the son

of Mr. and Mrs. Jay G. Ober,
771 W. High St., Manheim.
He was graduated from

Manheim Central High School,

live i

 

A. DCROTHY BAKER
RETIRES FROM WYETH

LABCRATORIES
A Dorothy Baker,

Avenue, will retire from the

Wyeth Laboratories’ Marietta

facility on Jan, 31, 1973. She

has been with the company,

a major manufacturer of

pharmaceuticals headquarter-

ed in Radnor, since 1955. Wy-

eth’s Marietta facility produc-

es vaccines and other biolog

ical products.

Miss Baker worked in the

general office throughout her

Wyeth employment, the last

ten years as a senior clark as-

signed to the quality control

section.
Before joining Wyeth, Miss

Baker was associated with the

A. S. Kreider Shoe company.

212 Park

He is employed by Raybestos-
Manhattan, Inc., Manheim.

Given in marriage by her
father, the bride wore a floor-
length gown of sata peau trim-
med with venise lace and
seedpearls

Mrs. Theresa Zerphey of
Mount Joy was matron of
honor. Bridesmaids were: Miss

Barbara Teske, Chicago, Ill;
Miss Connie Sweigart, sister

of the bride, and Mrs. Ilene
Cooper, Manheim.

Serving &s best man was
Terry Cooper of Manheim R23,
Ushers were: Miles Coorer,
Lancaster; Don Ekrerly, Man-
heim, and DIerris Sweigart,

brother of the bride.
Following the ceremonv, a

reception was held at the

Mansion House, Manheim,
Tre couple will live in

Mount Jo

VanderSchraf — McElres
The marriage of Miss Betty

Marie McElrez to Mark E.
YVanderSchaaf tcok place on
Saturday, Jan. 6 at 2 p.m. at
the Bond Memorial Hall,
Swarthmore Ceollege, with the

Rev. Bruce Lenich officiating.
The bride is the daughter

¢f Mr. and Mrs. William J.
McElrea, Mt. Joy El,

She was graduated
Swarthmore College.
The bridegroom is the son

of Mr. and Mrs. Howard C.
VanderSchaaf, Cedar Rapids,
Jowa.
He was graduated from

Swarthmore College and is a
graduate student at the Uni-

versity of Iowa.
The bride wore a floor-

length gown of satin trimmed
with ecru lace

Miss Linda McElrea, sister

of the bride, was maid of
honor. Mrs. Irene Kempf, sis-
ter of the bride, Brendizi, of

Italy, was matron of honor.
Serving as best man was

R. VanderSchaaf, brother of

the bridegroom. Ushers were

Charles E. McElrea, brother

of the bride, and Richard

from

Troxel, Cedar Rapids, Iowa.
The couple will live in Iowa

City, Iowa.

  S

 

BRENEMAN — REIST
Mr. and Mrs. Robert Reist,

Mount Joy R1, announce the
engagement of their daughter,
Miss Doris E. Re:st, to Melvin

R. Brenneman, son of Mr. and

Mrs. Clifford Breneman, Lan-

caster R2.

Miss Reist was graduated
from Donegal high school in
1969 and Lancaster School of

Practical Nursing in 1970. She
is employed at Lancaster Gen-
eral hospital.
Her fiance was graduated

from Lancaster Mennonite H.
S. in 1968. He is employed by
Lester Eshleman, Masonry

Contractor, Mount Joy.

FIELD — ROLAND
Mr. and Mrs. Lester W. Ro-

land, 48 Frank St., announce

the engagement of their

daughter, Miss Cynthia M. Ro-
land, to Russell D. Field, Dov-

er R3, son of Mr. and Mrs.
Louis E. Garshwiler, 6111 S.

E. County Line Rd., Indiana-

Miss Roland was graduated

from Donegal high school, in
1969 and received her associ-
ate’s degree in secretarial sci-

ence at Geneva college, Beav-

er Falls in 1971, She is em-

ployed at National Novelty

Brush company as a secretary.
He fiance was graduated

from Arlington hign school,

Indianapolis, Ind. in 1965 and
attended H. W. Sams Techni-
cal Institute as a salesman at
Benco Dental Supply com-
pany, Wilkes-Barre.

Taxpayer Book
Available at PO

Officer in Charge Gerald
Hostetter has announced that

the official internal revenue

service guide, “Your Federal

Income Tax,” is on sale again

this year at the Mount Joy

Post Office.
The booklet provides assist-

ance to taxpayers filing sep-

arate or joint returns. It con-

tains sample completed forms
with entries keyed to appro-
priate pages and many clear
examples of allowable expen-
ses, deductions and contribu-

tions.
This year’s revised edition

priced at 75 cents, is expected
to be another ‘best seller,”

 

Chess Team
Back on Top
W. 1. Beahm’s chess team

defeated Pequea Valley last

Thursday by a convincing 6-2

score and landed back in first

place in its league with a rec-

ord of 6 wins and 2 losses.

Pequea now has 5 wins, 1

draw and 2 losses.

In the Pequea match, Scott

Hershey of Beahm and Lew

Bryson had a 53-move draw.

Hershey had some strong at-

tacks, but all the exchanges

were even. Barb Landis, on

Board two for Donegal, de-

feated Dean Glick in 33 moves

Glick resigned when it was

obvious his position was hope-

less due to the combined at-

tack of Landis’s rocks, queen,

and knight. Greg Bryant lost

to Pequea’s Dippner in a close

56-move game. Wayne Erb of

Beahm had a 53-move draw
with Rusty Weimer. Lance

Wilson of Donegal beat Bruce

Maitland in 55 moves after

Maitland made excellent

moves and fought it out to

the end with only his king

and a pawn against Wilson's

rook, bishop and queen, Mary

Grace Bubel and Claudia
Brandt each defeated their
opponents Dean Kauffman &
Lary Stoltzfus in 21 moves.
Mark Davis defeated Dave

Young in only 20 moves.
Beahm’s chances for the

County title and trophy de-
pend on the outcome of the
two remaining matches. To-
morrow Beahm will play

Reynold in a 9 board home
match. The last time the teams
met it was Beahm 8 to 1. In

the final match, Beahm trav-

els to Country Day. Beahm

defeated them 4 to 2 in the
first round of competition,

ROTARY
Edward Hagen of Millers-

ville, safety instructor of the

Associated Builders and Con-
tractors, Inc., was the speak-

er Tuesday noon, Jan, 16, at

the weekly luncheon meeting

of the Mount Joy Rotaray

club, held at Hostetters.

Talking about relative-

ly new “Occupational Safety

and Health Act” known as

OSHA, he stressed vital

function of safety and outlin-

ed some of the features of the
governing legislation.

He charged that most peo-

ple do not take safety serious-

ly and pointed to the fact that

human beings are the most

important natural resource

of our nation.
The speaker was introduc-

ed by Lester P. Eshelman.

A moment of silence was

observed in memory of the

late W. Harold Endsliow, a

member of the club who had

a 29-year perfect attendance

record.

Charles Eby wus a guest of

the club.

the

the

  


